price and allocation of the purchase price, which may affect the value assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and
amount of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the combined statements of operations. There can be no
assurance that NetScout will not alter the financing structure of the Communications Business Acquisition described
herein.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information contains only adjustments that are factually supportable,
directly attributable to the Transactions and with respect to the pro forma combined statements of operations, expected
to have a continuing impact on the combined business. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does
not reflect any cost savings or synergies that NetScout may realize after the completion of the Communications
Business Acquisition.

77

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollar and share information in thousands)

NetScout
Systems,

Inc.
As of

September 30,
2014

Communications
Business As

of
September 26,

2014
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As of

September 30,
2014

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 78,986 $ �  $ 5,517(B) $ �  $ 84,503
Marketable Securities 90,783 �  �  �  90,783
Accounts receivable, net 49,786 150,486 13,592(D) �  213,864
Inventories 14,505 41,152 �  22,318(F) 77,975
Prepaid income taxes 6,742 �  �  2,549(L) 9,291
Deferred income taxes 14,372 �  19,125(A) (10,282)(K) 23,215
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 9,052 25,443 (19,125)(A) 21,625(H) 36,995

Total current assets 264,226 217,081 19,109 36,210 536,626

NONCURRENT
ASSETS:
Fixed assets, net 21,721 46,241 (15,815)(C) 1,617(G) 53,764
Goodwill 201,457 708,999 �  919,696(H) 1,830,152
Intangible assets, net 54,465 211,372 �  841,928(I) 1,107,765
Deferred income taxes �  �  4,634(A) �  4,634
Long-term marketable
securities 47,542 �  �  �  47,542
Other assets 2,130 5,722 2,210(A)(E) �  10,062

Total assets $ 591,541 $ 1,189,415 $ 10,138 $ 1,799,451 $ 3,590,545

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
CURRENT
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 10,193 $ 40,012 $ �  $ �  $ 50,205
Accrued compensation 30,891 �  35,484(A) �  66,375
Accrued other 9,349 68,192 (35,594)(A) 9,584(L) 51,531

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 157

Income taxes payable �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income taxes �  �  110(A) �  110
Deferred revenue 95,022 143,039 �  (57,112)(J) 180,949

Total current liabilities 145,455 251,243 �  (47,528) 349,170

NONCURRENT
LIABILITIES:
Other long-term
liabilities 2,225 86,395 (70,785)(A) �  17,835
Deferred tax liability -
noncurrent 2,708 �  65,268(A) 318,795(K) 386,771
Accrued long-term
retirement benefits 1,584 �  5,517(A) �  7,101
Long-term deferred
revenue 22,540 32,281 �  (15,773)(J) 39,048
Contingent liabilities, net
of current portion 4,407 �  �  �  4,407

Total liabilities 178,919 369,919 �  255,494 804,332
COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Parent�s investment �  829,644 10,138(B)(C)(D)(E) (839,782)(L) �
Common stock 51 �  �  63(L) 114
Additional paid-in capital 287,795 �  �  2,380,563(L) 2,668,358
Treasury stock (148,696) �  �  �  (148,696)
Retained earnings 273,276 �  �  (7,035)(L) 266,241
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 196 (10,148) �  10,148(L) 196

Total stockholders� equity 412,622 819,496 10,138 1,543,957 2,786,213

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 591,541 $ 1,189,415 $ 10,138 $ 1,799,451 $ 3,590,545

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an explanation
of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

78

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in thousands except per share data)

NetScout
Systems,

Inc.
Fiscal Year ended

March 31, 2014

Communications
Business

Fiscal
Year ended

December 31, 2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year ended

March 31, 2014
Revenue:
Product $ 234,268 $ 623,632 $ (14,242)(P) $ 843,658
Service 162,379 211,259 (37,707)(M) 335,931

Total revenue 396,647 834,891 (51,949) 1,179,589
Cost of revenue
Product 51,219 195,077 35,997(O)(P)(S) 282,293
Service 33,294 48,043 469(S) 81,806

Total cost of revenue 84,513 243,120 36,466 364,099
Gross profit 312,134 591,771 (88,415) 815,490

Operating expenses:
Research and development 70,454 147,553 2,142(S) 220,149
Sales and marketing 129,611 276,896 (98,474)(A)(S) 308,033
General and administrative 30,623 �  102,490(A)(S) 133,113
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets 3,432 19,661 24,218(P) 47,311
Impairment of intangible
assets �  31,063 �  31,063

Total operating expenses 234,120 475,173 30,376 739,669

Income from operations 78,014 116,598 (118,791) 75,821

Interest and other expense, net:
Interest income 309 �  �  309
Interest expense (768) �  �  (768)
Other income/(expense), net 301 �  �  301

Total other income (expense) (158) �  �  (158)

Income (loss) before income
tax expense 77,856 116,598 (118,791) 75,663

Income tax expense 28,750 32,792 (45,140)(Q) 16,402

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 159

Net income (loss) $ 49,106 $ 83,806 $ (73,651) $ 59,261

Per share information:
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.19 �  �  $ 0.57
Diluted $ 1.17 �  �  $ 0.57
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,366 �  62,500(R) 103,866
Diluted 41,955 �  62,542(R) 104,497
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an explanation

of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

79

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in thousands except per share data)

NetScout
Systems,
Inc. Six
months
ended

September 30, 2014

Communications
Business Six

months
ended

September 26, 2014

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Six

months
ended

September 30, 2014
Revenue:
Product $ 122,319 $ 230,271 $ (2,504)(P) $ 350,086
Service 89,132 113,032 (10,822)(M) 191,342

Total revenue 211,451 343,303 (13,326) 541,428
Cost of revenue
Product 26,705 86,502 15,794(O)(P)(S) 129,001
Service 17,486 25,551 105(S) 43,142

Total cost of revenue 44,191 112,053 15,899 172,143
Gross profit 167,260 231,250 (29,225) 369,285

Operating expenses:
Research and development 38,008 82,185 479(S) 120,672
Sales and marketing 69,468 133,095 (60,719)(A)(N)(S) 141,844
General and administrative 19,820 �  60,201(A)(S) 80,021
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets 1,718 8,274 27,487(P) 37,479

Total operating expenses 129,014 223,554 27,448 380,016

Income from operations 38,246 7,696 (56,673) (10,731)

Interest and other expense, net:
Interest income 202 �  �  202
Interest expense (390) �  �  (390)
Other income/(expense), net (486) �  �  (486)

Total other income (expense) (674) �  �  (674)

Income (loss) before income
tax expense 37,572 7,696 (56,673) (11,405)

Income tax expense 14,863 2,311 (21,536)(Q) (4,362)

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 161

Net income (loss) $ 22,709 $ 5,385 $ (35,137) $ (7,043)

Per share information:
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.55 �  �  $ (0.07)
Diluted $ 0.54 �  �  $ (0.07)
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,071 �  62,500(R) 103,571
Diluted 41,732 �  62,500(R) 103,571
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an explanation

of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

80

Edgar Filing: NETSCOUT SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

On October 13, 2014, Danaher announced a definitive agreement with NetScout to combine the Communications
Business with NetScout (the �Transaction� solely for purposes of this section). The Transaction will be structured as a